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© Message from the Chief Economist

The latest CSBC shows that Canadian businesses continue to struggle with rising costs, recruiting and retaining workers, and lingering
supply chain challenges. It should come as no surprise that, amid the highest inflation in 40 years, Canadian businesses identified this issue
as their biggest near-term obstacle. A remarkable 60% of firms expect inflation will be a challenge, which represents the highest level of
concern in the survey’s history!

Thankfully, there are tentative signs of improvement on this front. Consumer price inflation peaked in July, as energy prices finally fell back.
And while cost pressures remain a massive problem for business, they too have started to turn the corner. As such, a smaller share of
firms now plan to raise their prices over the next quarter (34%, down from the record 39% last quarter), which should slow inflation. Supply
chain problems are also improving. A slightly smaller share of firms expect difficulties acquiring inputs or managing inventories, which is .
consistent with recent improvements in global supply chain problems. ‘

Unfortunately, labour challenges are expected to intensify in the coming quarter. Concerns are widespread, but most acute in the same

sectors that have struggled for some time: accommodation and food services, construction, health care and retail. Moreover, businesses’
ability to take on debt remains a significant constraint, particularly for small firms and those in high-contact services, which have been hit
hardest during the pandemic.

With economic growth slowing in the second half of the year, due to a weakening global economy and higher interest
rates, Canadian businesses expect slower growth ahead for their sales, hiring and investment, as well as shrinking
profit margins next quarter. Looking out to the medium term, however, business optimism remains surprisingly
resilient. There are more insights in our report on timely new topics, including interprovincial trade, environmental
practices and the longevity of COVID-19 measures. Be sure to check back next quarter as we track the latest
developments in Canadian business conditions!

Y A

Stephen Tapp (STapp@Chamber.ca)
Chief Economist, Canadian Chamber of Commerce
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O Key survey findings

GROWTH OUTLOOK

With economic growth expected to slow in the second half of the year, Canadian businesses expect slower growth in
sales, employment and investment, as well as shrinking profit margins next quarter. Looking further ahead, most
businesses remain optimistic and expect modest, positive growth over the next three years.

KEY BUSINESS OBSTACLES

Canadian businesses continue to struggle with rising costs in a high-inflation environment, hiring workers in a very
tight labour market and lingering supply chain challenges.

INFLATION

Canadian businesses identified inflation as their biggest near-term obstacle: 60% of firms expect this will be a
challenge, representing the highest level of concern in the survey’s history. One glimmer of hope is that a shrinking
share of businesses expect to raise prices over the next quarter, consistent with inflation decelerating in the second
half of the year.

Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab



O Key survey findings

RISING COSTS

Rising input costs are the second biggest near-term obstacle, cited by almost half (47%) of firms, down only slightly
from the last survey (50%). Cost pressures are highest in agriculture, manufacturing and accommodation and food
services.

LABOUR CHALLENGES

Labour challenges intensified, with 36% of businesses expecting labour difficulties next quarter. These concerns are
most acute in accommodation and food services, construction, health care and retail.

DEBT CONSTRAINTS

Businesses’ ability to take on debt remains constrained. More than half of businesses (52%) reported they either
cannot take on more debt or do not know if they can, unchanged from the previous quarter, and still a bigger worry
for small firms and high-contact services.

Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab



O Key survey findings

SUPPLY CHAINS

Supply chain issues have improved, consistent with recent global trade developments. However, most Canadian
businesses experiencing supply chain problems expect them to persist well into 2023.

INTERPROVINCIAL TRADE

More than half of all Canadian businesses conducting interprovincial trade experienced obstacles over the last year,
such as differing certification and licensing requirements for goods, services and labour as well as taxes.

ENVIRONMENTAL PRACTICES

Most businesses have or plan to implement environmental practices over the next year, with reducing waste being
the most prevalent. Customers’ unwillingness to pay higher prices is the top perceived barrier to businesses’ green
efforts.

Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab



O

Business obstacles -

Inflation is the number one near-term business
obstacle. Businesses continue to struggle with
costs and labour market challenges.



O Risinginflation is the top near-term business obstacle

Over the next three months, which of the following are expected to be obstacles for your business?
Top 10 obstacles, by % of respondents

Change from
2022 Q2
Recruiting skilled employees +2% _ 39%
Shortage of labour force +2% _ 37%
Rising interest rates and debt costs NA _ 37%
Cost of insurance 1% _ 32%
Categories
Retaining skilled employees +3% _ 31% E Inflation
Labour
Difficulty acquiring inputs, products or supplies from within Canada -1% _ 27% M Supply chain
Rising costs in real estate, leasing or property taxes NA _ 26%

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab



Q) Costs and labour concerns are by far the biggest issues

Over the next three months, which of the following are expected to be obstacles for your business?
% of respondents, by obstacles averaged across categories

45%

40% — Costs, 39%

35%

30% —

25%

20% —— Supply chain, 18%
>/ Finance, 16%
) /\
15% — Operations, 14%

10%

Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab
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Inflaticmar)lfI ‘
pressures

Business (input) cost pressures remain
broad-based, but (“output”) selling price
growth may be slowing down.




@ Business cost pressures are broad-based

Over the next three months, which are expected to be obstacles for your business?
% of respondents, by obstacles associated with costs

60%
50% 50%
47%
43%
39% 39%
31 % 32% * 33% 32%
26%
Data unavailable Data unavailable
for previous for previous
quarters quarters
Rising inflation Rising cost of inputs Transportation costs Cost of insurance Rising costs in real estate,

leasing or property taxes

Q42021 © Q12022 " Q22022 m Q32022

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 10



Q) Cost pressures are most acute in Central and Western Canada

Over the next three months, which are expected to be obstacles for your business?

% of respondents averaged by obstacles associated with costs*, by region

35%
41% TERRITORIES'
CANADA
42%
BRITISH
COLUMBIA 45% 33%
PRAIRIES? 42% QUEBEC

ONTARIO
T Northwest Territories, Nunavut and Yukon
2 Alberta, Manitoba and Saskatchewan
3 Newfoundland and Labrador, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia and Prince Edward Island

*Cost obstacles include: rising inflation; rising costs of inputs; transportation; insurance; and real estate, leasing or property taxes.

Avg. % of
all cost
obstacles

36%
ATLANTIC?

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022.

Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab
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© Selling price pressures may finally be slowing down

Over the next three months, what is the expected change in the selling price of goods and services offered by your business?
% of respondents that answered “Increase”

40% 8%
Y 7.6%
35% 7%
34%
30% 6%
25% 5%
20% 4%
15% 3%
10% 2%
5% 1%
0% 0%
Q12021 Q2 2021 Q32021 Q4 2021 Q12022 Q2 2022 Q32022
% Businesses expecting to increase selling prices Total consumer price index (CPI) inflation * July data

in the next three months (% of total, left axis) (year-over-year % change, right axis)

Sources: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions and Consumer Price Index inflation data. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab
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O Labour challenges for businesses are expected to intensify
amid a very tight market for talent

Over the next three months, which are expected to be obstacles for your business?
% of respondents, by labour obstacle

(o)
39%  g5q,  39% a7% 37%

%

35%
%
39% 30% 31%

26% 28%

Recruiting skilled employees Shortage of labour force Retaining skilled employees

Q4 2021 Q120211 Q22022m Q3 2022

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 14



o The accommodation and food services, and construction sectors
report the most significant labour challenges

Over the next three months, which are expected to be obstacles for your business?
% of respondents, by industry

Shortage of labour force Recruiting skilled employees Retaining skilled employees
All Industries* 37% 39% 31%
Accommodation, food services _ 49% 46%
Construction 51% 41%
Administrative services 47% 45% 37%
Health care, social assistance 38% 49% 37%
Retail trade 41% 34% 38%
Manufacturing 38% 42% 30%
Information, culture 31% 37% 32%
Wholesale trade 34% 37% 27%
Other services 30% 35% 27%
Arts, entertainment, recreation 35% 33% 23%
Professional services 23% 36% 23%
Finance, insurance 24% 35% 23%
Transportation, warehousing 33% 26% 21%
Mining, oil and gas 26% 26% 23%
Agriculture, forestry, fishing 28% 22% 18%
Real estate 17% 20% 14%
B
Lower % of businesses Highest % of businesses

*Note: Industies sorted in descending order based on the average across the three responses.

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 15



O Professional services, and information and culture are leading the
way for remote and hybrid work

Over the next three months, what percentage of your employees is expected to do the following?

% of respondents, by industry

All Industries

Professional services

Information and culture
Administration and support services
Transportation, warehousing
Wholesale trade

Real estate, rental, leasing

Finance and insurance

Arts, entertainment, recreation
Mining, quarrying, oil, gas extraction
Construction

Manufacturing

Other services

Agriculture, forestry, fishing

Retail trade

Health care, social assistance

Accommodation and food services

—

B Work remotely exclusively B Hybird work | Work exclusively on-site

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab
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O

Debt constraints

More than half of businesses (52%) reported
they either cannot take on more debt or do not
know if they can, unchanged from the previous

quarter.




O Businesses’ ability to take on debt remains constrained,

particularly for smaller firms

Does your business have the ability to take on debt?
% of respondents, by quarter of survey

Q32022

Q22022

Q12022

Q4 2021

Cannot take on
more debt

[ | Hl Unknown I Can take on more debt

Does your business have the ability to take on debt?
% of respondents, by employment size

100 or more employees 15% 25%

20 to 99 employees 25%

5to 19 employees

1to 4 employees

m Cannot take on B Unknown M Can take on more debt
more debt

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 18



Q) Debt constraints are most significant for high-contact services

Does your business have the ability to take on debt?

% of respondents, by industry

“Cannot take on
more debt”
Change vs. Q2

B Cannot take on more debt [l Unknown [l Can take on more debt

1 Allindustries  -2% 30% 22% 48% . .
_ ) - - Overall, the proportion of Canadian
Other services  -7% il 35% 1| businesses that cannot take on more debt
Accommodation and food services  +6% 40% 37% has slightly decreased
Arts, entertainment and recreation -4% 37% 47%
Health care and social assistance -4% 34% 18% 48%
Professional services ~ +5% 32% 15% 53% Accommodation and food, transportation and
Transportation and warehousing ~ +6% 30% 34% 37% 2 | warehousing, and professional services have
Retail trade  #1% 9% 5% 46% had their inability to take on more debt
. Worsen
Construction -11% 28% 24% 48%
Administration and support services -7% 28% 19% 53%
Manufacturing +3% 26% 21% 53%
Real estate, rental and leasing ~ -4% 25% Wholesale trade, construction, administration
Information and culture  -7% 559 3 f':md support and other services have seen
o _ _ Improvements
Mining, oil and gas extraction -1% 24%
Wholesale trade -13% 21%
Finance and insurance -6% 20%
Agriculture, forestry, fishing -2% 19%
Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 19



O

Supply chain
challenges

Supply chain issues are improving, but most
businesses experiencing problems expect
them to persist into 2023.




o Supply chain issues are improving, but most businesses experiencing
problems expect them to persist into 2023

(1) Over the next three months, which of the following are expected to be obstacles for your business?

(2) How long does your business expect the following to continue to be an obstacle?
% of respondents, by obstacle associated with supply chain

32%
27% 28% 27%
21%

19%
18% 18% 18%
17%
14% ° 14%

4%

5%

3%

Difficulty acquiring inputs Difficulty acquiring inputs Maintaining inventory levels
from within Canada from abroad
Obstacle expected to last for
W Unknown

M 12 months or more
() Q42021 Q120221 Q22022= Q32022  (2) w510 less than 12 months

Less than 6 months

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab
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o To tackle supply chain problems, businesses are partnering with new suppliers,
substituting inputs and working with existing suppliers to improve timeliness

Over the next 12 months, does your business plan to make any adjustments to your supply chain?
% of respondents, by adjustment

®
31% 30% 29% 15% 11%

unchanged +3% +2% unchanged -2%
A% from Q2 2022 A% from Q2 2022 A% from Q2 2022 A% from Q2 2022 A% from Q2 2022
partner with new substitute inputs, work with suppliers shift to local implement
suppliers products or to improve suppliers technological
supplies with timeliness improvements

alternate inputs,
products or
supplies

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 22



O In addition to domestic suppliers, Canadian businesses also rely
on foreign suppliers, which are harder to replace

(1) How many of your business’ direct suppliers are located in Canada (domestic) and outside of Canada (foreign)?

(2) How many of your suppliers are difficult to replace?
% of respondents, by industry

(1) # of domestic direct suppliers | (2) % of hard to replace (1) # of foreign direct suppliers | (2) % ofhardto
. . . replace direct foreign
0 1to 4 5to24 25 or more direct domestic suppliers 0 1to 4 5t024 25o0rmore gyppliers

6
61

Allindustries | 29% 25% 11% 50% 17% 29% 8%

Agriculture, forestry, fishing 17% 20% 7% 34% 2% _ 5%
Mining, oil and gas extraction 8% 16% 8% 41% 23% 23% 1%
Construction | 37% | 31% 27% 5% 40% 9% 17% 0%

Manufacturing | 38% |  13% 28% 21% 45% 14% 26% 13%

Wholesale trade  27% [ 29% ||/ 88% | 1% 6% 2%

39%
6

Retail trade 25% 24% 7% 1 32% 24% 3% 6
Transportation and warehousing ~ 30% 27% | 38% 1% 18% 14% 9% 54%
Information and culture 17% 21% 5% 41 _ 15% 7% 55%
Finance and insurance  12% 29% 22% 5 8% 31% 13% 64
Real estate, rental and leasing ~ 13% 30% 12% 55% 10% 21% 8%
Professional services _ 21% 28% 12% 18% 5% 58%

Administration and support services 8% 21% 19% 59% 5% 30% 6% 6
Health care and social assistance 7% 17% 26% 7% _ 17% 61
Arts, entertainment and recreation 9% 44% 10% 57% 10% 26% 5%
Accommodation and food services 14% 23% 13% 5 16% 5% 57%

3% 64

» & 3 I
N X (¥) ¥) N KB
S X X
(@]
] II\o o ] B3
o\OI\IO\OOI\AQ I\I\D‘Gg SR
= © o SEXEIX
S ° X =L
(o) \O ()
(o)

36% 38% 23%
| 36% | 38%

Other  20% 27% 1% 43%
- ——

Lower % of businesses Higher % of businesses

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 23
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Interprovincial tra . /"4

More than half of all businesses experienced | J -
obstacles when conducting interprovincial
trade during the previous year

= S




O More than half of all businesses experienced obstacles when
conducting interprovincial trade during the previous year

Over the past 12 months, which of the following obstacles did your business experience when purchasing or selling

goods or services interprovincially?
% of respondents, by obstacles*

45%

17% 16%

Labour Geography Differing Inability to keep Differing Differing Tariffs or taxes on None
shortages or distance certification, up with demand certification, inspection, safety the purchase or
permit or licensing permit, or technical sale of goods or
for services or professional standards services
goods licensing for
labour

* Obstacles selected by less than 5% of respondents are not reported

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab
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Ontario Is the top internal trading partner for all regions;
finance and wholesale sectors are among the most traded

Over the past 12 months, which provinces/territories did your business directly export/import goods or services

to/from?
% of respondents that exported or imported goods or services interprovincially over the past 12 months, by region

Foreachregion, the 3 mostacthe =~
industries are indicated - To~_3% For eachregion, only its biggest and
o -~ =~ smallest trading partners are
Administration and support - =~ . .
@ services T T T T T —— 7% \\\ highlighted
e . R gt (EEERGDY &b 2 S REGION ——» X
@ inance, insurance \\\\ S~ N Biggest trading partner
Health care, social assistance Pred TERRITORIES = SN Co \\\ \\
N
Information and culture o V7 @ \O\ \\\ \\ REGION — — ——» X
Manufacturing /\°// \\ \\\ > AN Smallest trading partner
Transportation, warehousing // \\ \\ \
) N\
Wholesale trade J \\ X X
| 8A0/° \
BRITISH ’/\QUEBEC ATLANTIC
Ol N I @
OO
6 IEQE ONTARIO OEO®
—_ 0
62%
6\%
559
o 65%
Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 26

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022.



O Larger businesses trade more interprovincially, but all firm sizes

experienced similar barriers

Over the past 12 months, which provinces/territories did your business
directly export/import goods or services to/from?

Over the past 12 months, which of the following obstacles did your
business experience when purchasing or selling goods or services

% of respondents that exported or imported goods or services interprovincially?
interprovincially over the past 12 months, by region % of respondents, by obstacles*
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% *Top 5 barriers and “None” 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Ontario XY ) Labour shortages o Do
British Columbia . oo Geography or distance .
Differing certification, permit
Quebec e @ o or licensing for services and o
goods
Prairies NPT Inability to keep up with "0
(Alberta, Manitoba, Saskatchewan) demand
Atlantic Differing certification,
(Newfoundland and Labrador, New o @09 . . e
Brunswick, Nova Scotia, Prince Edward permlt, or prOfeSS|0nal
Island) licensing for labour
Territories -®» @ o
(Northwest Territories, Nunavut, Yukon) None
# of employees... #1t04 @ 5to19 @ 20to 99 100 or # of employees... e 1t04 @ 5to19 @ 20to 99 100or
more more
Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 27



Outlook according te
Canadian businessess

Despite a challenging operating context,
Canadian firms are relatively optimistic
over the medium term.



o Canadian businesses expect slower growth in sales, employment and
Investment, as well as shrinking profit margins in coming quarter

Over the next three months, how are the following expected to change for your business?
% of respondents that answered “Increase” less % that answered “Decrease,” by metric

52%

A positive “balance of opinion” indicates
more businesses expect this metric will
increase in the next three months than
expect it will decrease

14% 12% 13%

9% . 10%
3% 3% 3%
-3%
-14%
239, -22% e
Sales Selling price Operating expenses Profitability Capital expenditures Number of employees

Q4 2021 Q12022 || Q22022 . Q3 2022

Sources: Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab; Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 29



o Looking ahead to 2023, Canadian business optimism has faded only slightly

Over the next 12 months, what is the future outlook for your business?
% of respondents

80%
H
- —e Optimistic, 69%
60%
40%
20% S
. — ® Pessimistic, 17%
o=
0%
Q3 2021 Q4 2021 Q1 2022 Q3 2022

*Optimistic includes “Somewhat optimistic” and “Very optimistic”; Pessimistic includes “Somewhat pessimistic” and “Very pessimistic. Question was not asked in Q2 2022. Responses do not sum to
100% due to “Unknown” responses.

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 30



o The year-ahead outlook is much improved for arts, entertainment and recreation, health care
and other services, as they continue to recover from the pandemic

Over the next 12 months, what is the future outlook for your business or organization?

% of respondents, by industry Change vs. Q1’22
Overall % Rank
AllIndustries ’ -1%
Arts, entertainment and recreation 58% +11% A9
Health care and social assistance 46% : +5% A4 Most optimistic
Other services 56% 1% ATI
Finance and insurance 50% . 0% o
Administration and support services 51% +2% A3
Manufacturing 50% : -6% \ L
Agriculture, forestry, fishing 55% +2% A5
Professional services 49% . -1% vi7
Wholesale trade 47% -12% v8
Information and culture 52% -8% v5
Retail trade 49% 9% V8
Real estate 48% -5% \&
Mining, oil and gas extraction 46% -7% v4
Construction 45% 6% V1
Accommodation and food services 49% +7% A7 Least optimistic
Transportation and warehousing 40% -3% V7

B Very optimistic B Somewhat optimistic

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 31



Over the next three years, most businesses expect modest, positive growth;
larger firms are more optimistic, but few expect to achieve “high-growth” status

Average annual growth expected by businesses over the next three years
% of respondents, by employment size and key industries

Percent of respondents

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

= == Allindustries

— Wholesale trade (Highest)

= Manufacturing (2" highest)
— Mining, oil and gag3™lowest)

Real estate (2nd [owest)

— Health care and
social assistance

\ “High-growth”
firms

AN SN

(Lowest)

Less than 0% 1% t05% 6% 1t010% 11% to19% 20% & +
0%
Expected average annual growth, next three years

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Percent of respondents

= = Allindustries
—  1-4 employees (Lowest)
— 5-19 employees (2" lowest)

= 20-99 employeeg®highest)

100+ employees (Highest)

Less than 0% 1% t05% 6% t010% 11% to19% 20% & +
0%
Expected average annual growth, next three years

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 32
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Environmental
NEENIIES

Most Canadian businesses have —
implemented or plan to implement green 5
measures over the coming year. i




o Most businesses have environmental practices in place, or plan to implement
them in the next year; waste reduction is the most common action

Which of the following environmental practices does your business have in place or plan to implement over the next 12 months?

o ) )
% of respondents, by environmental practice % of respondents (Change ve. Q3721

Reducing waste

. 35% (4%
Sustainable o (4%)

1 resource Reducing energy or water consumption 24% (-2%)
management .
Being zero waste 3% (-2%)
Using recycled or waste materials as inputs 16%  (.30)
Green product - . - . . . °
Y Choosing suppliers based on their environmentally responsible practices or
es development and oroducts 12%  (-5%)
procurement o . - . .
Designing products or services to have a minimal environmental impact 8% (-6%)
Encouraging employees to adopt environmentally friendly practices 28% (-7%)
3 Goverpan_ce, Implement green processes 12%  (N/A)
organizational
culture Other environmental practices - 6% (-1%)
Having a written environmental policy . 4% (-3%)
4 Energy transition Using one or more clean energy sources - 6% (-4%)
and
No decarbonization Performing carbon sequestration activities . 3% (2%
Measuring the business’s environmental footprint 3% (-3%)
Measurement,
tracking and Obtaining or maintaining one or more eco-responsible certifications 2%  (-3%)
reporting Hiring an external auditor to evaluate the business’s environmental practices 1% (1%

Environmental practicesin
place or to be implemented

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 34



o Customers’ unwillingness to pay higher prices is the biggest barrier for those
that foresee obstacles to adopting green practices

Over the next 12 months, which of the following could be barriers for your business when adopting more green

practices?
% of respondents, by barriers*; change vs Q3 2021 reported in parentheses 41%

34%

Clients are not willing  Lack of financial Time constraints or Business has industry COVID-19 Locational or None
to pay a higher price resources labour limitations limitations when on-site limitations
adopting green
practices

* Unspecified obstacles (“other”) and obstacles selected by less than 5% of respondents are not reported
** Data unavailable on Q3 2021 due to a change in category response options

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 35



O

Larger firms are more likely to implement environmental practices and less
likely to perceive barriers to doing so compared with their smaller peers

Which of the following environmental practices does your business have
in place or plan to implement over the next 12 months?
% of respondents, by environmental practice

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

.l Sustainable resource
management

Green product
2 development and e 0@
procurement

3 Governance,
organizational culture

4 Energy transition and
decarbonization

5 Measurement, tracking

and reporting M

# of employees... e 1t04 @ 5t019 @ 20t099 :ggrgr

Over the next 12 months, which of the following could be barriers for your
business when adopting more green practices?
% of respondents, by barriers*

*Top 5 barriers and “None” 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Cl!ents unwilling to pay a higher c o ®

price

Lack of financial resources e ®

Time constraints or labour
limitations

Business has industry
limitations when adopting green ° 0@
practices

COVID-19 o

None Do °

100 or
#of employees... e 1t04 @ 5t019 @ 201t099 more

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022.

Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 36



O

COVID-19
measures

In the long term, over half of businesses
plan to maintain health and safety

policies and practices adopted due to
the pandemic.




o Most businesses have implemented pandemic-related practices that will remain in the long
run, such as those for health and safety as well as hybrid work

Has your business implemented any policies or practices due to COVID-19 that will remain in the long run?
% of respondents, by policies or practices

52%

Health and safety = Option to work Online ordering Online training Adjusting travel Reduce the Increase the None
policies and from home or policies physical space physical space
practices hybrid used by the used by the
business business

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022. Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab 38



o New health and safety practices are most common in high-contact services

(1) Has this business implemented any policies or practices due to COVID-19 that will remainin the long run?
(2) Over the next three months, what percentage of your employees is anticipated to do each of the following?

X-axis: % of respondents who answered “Health and safety policies and practices,” by industry

Y-axis: Average % of workforce anticipated to work on-site exclusively, by industry

90%

o Agriculture, forestry, T

80% fishing and hunting

Primary and secondary
industries

Retail trade

Manufactufihkg‘gs

Arts, entertainment and
recreation

® Construction ™

\
70%
'

12

" g Mining; quartying, oil
60% “7""and gas extraction
°

Transportation
50% and warehousing

[ ]
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(1) Health and safety policies and practices that will remain in the long run

Intensive customer-facing contact industries,
such as health care and social assistance,
accommodation and food services, and retail
trade, require their workforce to work mostly
on-site and have for the most part maintained
safety and health measures

Primary and secondary industries, including
agriculture and manufacturing, expect
significant proportions of their workforces to
work on-site

Professional services, which can be performed
remotely, do not need most of their workforce
on-site and have more limited changes to health
and safety policies

Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Survey on Business Conditions, 17,013 businesses surveyed in July and August 2022.

Canadian Chamber of Commerce Business Data Lab
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Appendix




O Methodology

Survey Objectives: The Canadian Survey on Business Conditions (CSBC) was created in the spring of 2020
by Statistics Canada in partnership with the Canadian Chamber of Commerce to provide timely, relevant
data on business conditions in Canada, as well as business expectations and views on emerging issues.
These data are used by governments, chambers of commerce, business associations and analysts to
monitor evolving business conditions and devise policies to support Canadian business.

Survey Period: The 2022 Q3 CSBC was collected from July 4 to August 8, 2022.

Survey Approach: The survey was conducted by Statistics Canada via electronic questionnaire, using a
stratified random sample of business establishments with employees, classified by geography, industry
sector and size. Population totals are estimated using calibration weights. The survey is based on
responses from 17,013 businesses.

Note: Charts might not sum to 100% due to rounding.

Contact: This report presents analysis of the CSBC conducted by the Canadian Chamber of Commerce
Business Data Lab. For questions, please contact Stephen Tapp, Chief Economist (STapp@Chamber.ca).
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The BDL is made possible through our collaboration with Statistics Canada

and financial support from Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada.

Funded by the
Government
of Canada
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